

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MATTHEW FERO, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

6:15-CV-06569 EAW

v.

EXCELLUS HEALTH PLAN INC., et al.,

Defendants.

MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	3
<u>The Class</u>	3
<u>Benefit to the Class</u>	4
<u>Releases</u>	5
<u>Objections</u>	5
<u>Attorneys’ Fees, Litigation Costs and Class Representative Plaintiffs’ Service Awards</u>	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Class Representative Plaintiffs and Class Counsel have adequately represented the Class.....	7
B. The Settlement was negotiated at arm’s length with the assistance of an experienced data breach mediator.....	9
C. The relief provided for the Settlement Classes is significant, taking into account the relevant Rule 23(e) and Grinnell factors.....	11
1. The relief provided by the Settlement is significant.	11
2. The costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal make the relief provided by the Settlement even more valuable.	12
3. The stage of the proceedings and substantial discovery completed favor final approval.	14
4. The requested attorneys’ fees and litigation costs are reasonable and will be paid only after Court approval and in an amount justified by the Settlement.	15
5. Disclosure of side agreements.	15

D. The Settlement treats Class Members equitably relative to each other. 15

E. The fact that there are no objections to the Settlement supports final approval. 16

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	9
<i>Cardiology Assocs., P.C. v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 1987 WL 7030 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1987).....	13, 14
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7, 11
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	10, 13
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....	9, 10
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Davis v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 2010 WL 11558014 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2010)	12
<i>Facebook IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....	14
<i>Global Crossing Securities and ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	13, 15
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>IPO</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	13
<i>J.S. v. Attica Cent. Schools</i> , 2012 WL 3062804 (W.D.N.Y. July 26, 2012).....	12
<i>Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	13
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	13, 16

Marsh & McLennan, Cos. Sec. Litig.,
 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) 13, 14

Martin v. Weiner,
 2008 WL 648918 (W.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 12

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 11, 15, 16

Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 16

Millien v. Madison Square Garden Co.,
 2020 WL 4572678 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2020)9

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)9

N.N. by A.N. v. Rochester City School District,
 505 F. Supp. 3d 211 (W.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 11, 12

Nobles v. MBNA Corp.,
 2009 WL 1854965 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2009)..... 14

PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 1997).....9

Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 11

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini,
 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 13

Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....6, 9

Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)9, 14

Wright v. Stern,
 553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b) 3, 6, 15

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30(b)(6)..... 8

OTHER SOURCES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(C) advisory committee’s note to 2018 amendments..... 15

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2) advisory committee’s note to 2018 amendments 7

Manual for Complex Litig. (Third) § 30.42 (1995) 9
